
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

Details of this Cabinet meeting and other Council meetings can be viewed on the Isle of 
Wight Council’s website. This information may be available in alternative formats on 
request. Please note the meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be placed 
on the website (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are 
excluded). Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however parents/carers 
should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised area. 
 

 
 

Name of meeting CABINET 

Date THURSDAY 13 OCTOBER 2022 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
Cabinet 

Cllrs L Peacey-Wilcox (Chairman), D Andre, J Bacon, 
P Fuller, C Jarman, J Jones-Evans, P Jordan, K Love, 
K Lucioni and I Stephens 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah MacDonald 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 

2022. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

3. Public Question Time - Maximum 15 Minutes for Written Questions and 15 
Minutes for Oral Questions   

 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Normally, Cabinet is held on Thursday, therefore the 
deadline for written questions will be Monday 10 October 2022. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


  
4. Chairman's Announcements   
  
5. Report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health   
  
 (a) Isle of Wight Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Commissioned 

Services Re-Commissioning update  (Pages 13 - 40) 
  

 (b) Additional Spend Within the Commissioned Substance Misuse Treatment 
Contract  (Pages 41 - 46) 

  
6. Report of the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Environment, Heritage, 

Human Resources and Legal and Democratic Services   
  
 (a) Procurement 2022-2025  (Pages 47 - 76) 

  
7. Report of the Cabinet Member for Digital Transformation, Housing, 

Homelessness and Poverty   
  
 (a) Annual Progress Report on Housing Strategy Action Plan  (Pages 77 - 92) 

  
8. Report of the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Highways PFI and 

Transport   
  
 (a) The Isle of Wight Council (Various Streets, East Cowes) (Traffic 

Regulation Order No 1 2022  (Pages 93 - 122) 
  

9. Cabinet Member Announcements   
 
 To invite Cabinet Members to provide a brief update on matters concerning their 

portfolio. 
  

10. Consideration of the Forward Plan  (Pages 123 - 132) 
 
 Cabinet Members to identify decisions which need to be amended, added or to 

be removed from the Forward Plan. 
  

11. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question  must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Tuesday 
11 October 2022. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice 
but in these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at 
the meeting. 
  
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Wednesday, 5 October 2022 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest i
[...]
bject matter is known, the Chairman should be able to indicate which 
member will reply.  If time permits the Chairman may accept further questions. 
 
The option to ask a supplementary question will be at the Chairman’s discretion.  
 
Once the defined period of time allowed for questions has passed (and assuming the 
Chairman has not extended this) then all remaining oral questions are left unanswered.  
 
No oral question will receive a guaranteed written response, unless the member 
responding indicates as such.  

Page 4



 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting CABINET 

Date and Time THURSDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs L Peacey-Wilcox (Chairman), D Andre, J Bacon, P Fuller, 
C Jarman, J Jones-Evans, K Love, K Lucioni and I Stephens 

Also Present 
 

Cllrs V Churchman, C Critchison, P Spink, I Ward  
 
Christopher Ashman, Sharon Betts, Laura Gaudion, Alex Minns, 
Wendy Perera, Christopher Potter and Oliver Boulter 

Also Present (Virtual)  Cllrs G Brodie, R Downer, A Garratt, M Lilley, C Quirk,  
 
Steve Crocker 

Apologies Cllr P Jordan 

 
23. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 be approved. 
  

24. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Lucioni declared an interest in minute item 28a – Better Care Fund as 
she was employed as a Personal Assistant. 
 

25. Public Question Time - Maximum 15 Minutes for Written Questions and 15 
Minutes for Oral Questions  
 
No written questions were received. 
  
Verbal questions were received from Paul Townsend of the Sustainable Freshwater 
Group who asked why the Alliance group was persisting with the draft Island Plan, 
when the ONS shows that it would exacerbate demographic imbalance on the IW. 
The number of new builds on the island drops to under 100 per annum which was 
greatly below the number currently suggested in the Plan. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
2 

A response was given by the 
[...]
potential delivery timescale and identify 
a mix of development that could be accommodated on multiple sites. It will 
also be necessary to consider the most appropriate planning policy and 
delivery mechanism to help bring forward any proposals. Section 10 of the 
IPS includes reference to using the outcomes of any feasibility studies and 
technical work to determine which elements of the IPS could be reviewed to 
incorporate these outcomes. 
  
7.44 Any such scheme would support existing and new local businesses 
within the town centre through increased footfall and help to achieve the 
aims of the Newport Heritage Action Zone (HAZ) to restore key buildings 
and traditional shopfronts, improve public spaces and bring unused parts 
of buildings back into use as homes, workplaces and community spaces, 
while protecting the distinctive heritage of the town. A more vibrant night-
time economy could also result, benefitting not just the town centre but 
also potential commercial businesses within the KPS2 Newport Harbour 
area. 
  
7.45 In advance of the completion of this work, a number of IPS policies 
including G2 (Priority Locations for Housing Development and Growth), 
H9 (New Housing on Previously Developed Land), E7 (Supporting and 
Improving our Town Centres), C7 (Delivering Locality Hubs), C8 
(Facilitating a Blue Light Hub) and EV1 (Conserving and Enhancing our 
Historic Environment) all provide in principle support for any 
redevelopment proposals within the Newport Town Centre Regeneration 
Opportunity Area.’ 
 

  
32. Cabinet Member Announcements  

 
No Cabinet Member announcements were made. 
 
 

33. Consideration of the Forward Plan  
 
The contents of the Forward Plan were noted with no amendments. 
 

Page 10



 
7 

34. Members' Question Time  
 
There were no questions from Members. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Purpose: For Decision 

 
    
 
 
 

Cabinet report 

 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
13 OCTOBER 2022 
 
DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE – SERVICE 
COMMISSIONING AND PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The Domestic Abuse Act (2021) set out new responsibilities for local authorities with 

respect to domestic abuse. To support councils in delivering these new 
responsibilities, grant funding has been allocated to each area by the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). 
 

2. The Isle of Wight Council currently commissions a Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence Integrated Services contract which is jointly funded by Isle of Wight 
Council and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  

 
3. This report outlines the background to the Isle of Wight Council’s responsibilities for 

domestic abuse. To support the aim of ensuring high quality services for the Isle of 
Wight, the report sets out recommendations on:  
 
i) approval to spend for the total contract value contributed by Isle of Wight 

Council  
ii) the plans for the DLUHC grant allocation for 2022/23 and future allocations 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
i) That Cabinet approves to spend up to £2,500,000 for the Isle of Wight 

Council’s contribution to the new contract. This is based on up to £350,000 
per annum for a contract up to five years plus two single year extension 
options, commencing 1 October 2023. 

 
ii) That Cabinet approves the plans for the 2022/23 DLUHC domestic abuse 

allocation. It is recommended that decisions on future spend of DLUHC 
allocations in relation to domestic abuse responsibilities are delegated to the 
Director of Public Health in consultation with the Cabinet Member and 
Director of Adult Social Care on an annual basis. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5a



 
BACKGROUND 
 

 
4. The Council’s responsibilities around domestic abuse include: 

  Implementation of the statutory requirements of the Domestic Abuse Act 
2021 

  Management of the funding stream from the De
[...]
opulations on the Island. This will include 
consultation with service users and stakeholders including qualitative 
information from focus groups, questionnaires and interviews with service users 
as well as quantitative data analysis. 
 

  develop a new specification based on the findings of the needs assessment.  
 

Page 14



  Review best practice and ensure that the latest requirements of the Domestic 
Abuse Act 2021 are incorporated into the specification, as the details of some 
elements are still emerging. 

 
11. The outcomes of the needs assessment will inform the development of the new 

service specification including whether the sexual violence element is included, or 
whether this is commissioned separately by the OPCC.  
 

12. The new contract will continue to be funded in partnership through Isle of Wight 
Council and the OPCC. As such, procurement processes will be jointly agreed to 
meet the requirements of both organisations, including contract length. It is 
proposed that the new contract is procured for up to five years, with the option to 
extend for two further years if the contract is progressing as set out. Cabinet is 
asked to approve the Isle of Wight Council’s contribution to the total contract spend 
over seven years up to £2,500,000. 

 
Planned spend of DLUHC funds 

 
13. Alongside the decisions about the commissioned service set out above, Cabinet is 

asked to approve the plan for additional spend to support delivery of domestic 
abuse duties via the annual DLUHC funding allocation ringfenced for this purpose. 
For 2022/23, the Isle of Wight’s allocation is £292,848.  
 

14. It is expected that the new duty will continue to be funded in future years although 
the amount of funding from April 2023 will be a matter for the next Spending 
Review.  
 

15. It is recommended that decisions on future spend of DLUHC allocations in relation 
to domestic abuse responsibilities are delegated to the Director of Public Health in 
consultat
[...]
ract will come from multiple sources, some of which is 
national grant funding, therefore the contracting process will need to take account of 
potential future changes in the overall envelope available.   

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
26. The letting of this contract will be subject to the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, 

therefore the procurement shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions 
contained within these Regulations. Specialist procurement and contract support is 
being provided by the Council’s in house procurement team.  

 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
27. The EIA for the needs assessment to inform service commissioning is attached as 

Appendix 1. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
28. Option 1 (recommended option) 

  That Cabinet approves to spend up to £2,500,000 for the Isle of Wight Council’s 
contribution to the new contract. This is based on a contract up to five years plus 
two single year extension options. 

 
  That Cabinet approves the plans for the 2022/23 DLUHC domestic abuse 

allocation. It is recommended that decisions on future spend of DLUHC 
allocations in relation to domestic abuse responsibilities are delegated to the 
Director of Public Health in consultation with the Cabinet Member and Director 
of Adult Social Care on an annual basis. 

 
29. Option 2 

  Cabinet does not approve the recommendations in this paper.  
 

RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The risks associated with Option 1 are: 
 

  Uncertainty about ongoing funding, as this is currently allocated on an annual 
basis from DLUHC. This will be mitigated by ensuring that the new contract 
incorporates flexibility and allows for variations to be made should the funding 
streams significantly change. 

Page 17



 
  Suitable providers are not identified through procurement for the new service. 

This will be mitigated by conducting appropriate market engagement with 
providers to identify if there are any key issues to understand and mitigate. 

 
30. The risks associated with Option 2 are: 

 

[...]
 
also use 
straightf
orward 
language 
and 
clarify 
definition
s. 

Please 
see 
mitigatio
ns in 
column 5 

P
age 38



 

Partnership 
Board 
Strategy and 
ensure the 
needs of this 
cohort are 
considered, 
specifically 
in relation to 
refuge 
provision 
and safe 
accommodat
ion. 

range of 
impacts 
that this 
may have 
for different 
people. We 
will 
therefore 
ensure our 
researcher 
actions and 
questions 
are phrased 
consideratel
y to avoid 
re-
traumatisati
on. The 
research 
focus will 
be on 
partnership 
working 
and 
experience 
of relevant 
service 
delivery, 
rather than 
experience 
of domestic 
abuse or 
sexual 
violence. 
We will also 
ensure 
there is 
specialist 
DA support 
available for 
participants 
for those 
potentially 
triggered by 
the process, 
or for those 
whom 
would 
welcome 
exploring 

service 
specific
ation 
and 
strategy 
that 
this 
needs 
assess
ment 
will 
inform.  

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Purpose: For Decision 

 
    
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet report 

 
Date 
  
Title 
 
 
Report of 
 

 
13 OCTOBER 2022 
 
ADDITIONAL SPEND WITHIN THE COMMISSIONED SUBSTANCE 
MISUSE TREATMENT CONTRACT  
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. National funding to support the delivery of the National Drugs Strategy From Harm 

to Hope1 has been allocated to all local authorities in England to increase the 
capacity and quality of substance misuse services. It is anticipated that the Council 
will receive up to an additional £973,234 over the next 3 years from the Office of 
Health Improvement & Disparities (OHID) plus an additional £251,712 from the 
Rough Sleepers Initiative (RSI). This report seeks approval for the additional spend 
under the existing Substance Misuse Treatment contract and for delegated 
authority to the Director of Public Health to approve additional spend on an annual 
basis.  
 

2. Approving additional spend within the Substance Misu
[...]
 between April 2022 – March 2025 from the Office for Health 
Improvement & Disparities (OHID):  

 
Financial 
year 

OHID Grant  Rough Sleepers Initiative 
Grant  

Total addition 

2022/23  £275,155 
(confirmed) 

£100,684 £375,839 

2023/24  £280,525 
(indicative) 

£100,684 £381,209 

2024/25  £417,554 
(indicative) 

£50,344 £467,898 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND STRATEGIC CONTEXT 
 
5.  This links to the following section of the Isle of Wight Corporate plan 2021 – 2025   

Place the health and wellbeing of residents at the centre of all we do;  
To ensure clinically safe effective services are delivered across the Public Health 
responsibilities, within budget and to those that are in greatest need, undertaking 
procurement of services as required. 
 

 
2  HM Government, From Harm to Hope - A 10-year drugs plan to cut crime and save lives 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

i. That Cabinet note the current contract value of the Substance Misuse Treatment 
Service as £7,381,915 (5-year value) and approves an additional £275,155 plus 
Rough Sleepers Initiative (RSI) £100,684 for 2022/23. 

ii. That Cabinet approves additional spend under the Substance Misuse treatment 
contract in line with Government funding for years 2023-2025 of up to £1million. 

iii. That Cabinet delegates authority to approve this additional spend to the Director of 
Public Health, in consultation with the Cabinet Member, and Director of Adult Social 
Care on an annual basis for 2023/24 and 2024/25, considering anticipated funding 
received from Office for Health Improvement & Disparities (OHID) and Rough 
Sleepers Initiative as outlined in this report. 

Page 42

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1079147/From_harm_to_hope_PDF.pdf


 
It also supports the delivery of the Isle of Wight Public Health Strategy 2020-2025 and 
the National Drugs Strategy ‘From Harm to Hope’ and the Isle of Wight Homeless and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019- 2024. 

 
[...]
 Areas to focus spend, the action plan and expected outcomes have been agreed by 

the Isle of Wight Strategic Drugs and Alcohol Partnership and OHID.  
 
OPTIONS 
 
Option 1; (Recommended option)  
   

• That Cabinet note the current contract value of the Substance Misuse 
Treatment Service as £7,381,915 (5-year value) and approves   an 
additional £275,155 plus Rough Sleepers Initiative (RSI) £ 100,684 for 2022/23. 

• That Cabinet approves additional spend under the Substance Misuse treatment 
contract in line with Government funding for years 2023-2025 of up to £1million. 

• That Cabinet delegates authority to approve this additional spend to the Director of 
Public Health, in consultation with the Executive Member, and Director of Adult 
Social Care on an annual basis for 2023/24 and 2024/25, considering anticipated 
funding received from Office for Health Improvement & Disparities (OHID) and 
Rough Sleepers Initiative as outlined in this report. 
 

Option 2;  
 
• Cabinet do not agree to the recommendations in this paper, including delegated 

authority to approve subsequent additional spend to the Director of Public Health, in 
consultation with the Executive Member, and Director of Adult Social Care on an 
annual basis for the financial years 2023/24 and 2024/25.  
 
The risks associated with these options are outlined below. 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

28. The risks associated with Option 1 are as follows: 
 

• Reputational and legal risk - Alternative providers may challenge the uplift in value. 
We have mitigated this risk by ensuring that the IWC Procurement Team have been 

 

Page 45



 
fully consulted and have stated that the price variation has been approved as it 
satisfies the requirements of the Public Contract Regulations 2015. 

 
Regarding Option 2 the mains risks are:  
• Reputational risk - OHID provide short notice for confirmed grant amounts. If Option 

2 is agreed then the internal process for the financial years 2023/24 and 2024/25 
wi
[...]
 of the proposed restrictions is kept to a minimum, in order to preserve as 

many parking spaces as possible. However, as the local highway authority, the 
Council has a duty to ensure road users' safety and the movement of the traffic, 
which means that where necessary, it is prioritised above the preservation of 
parking spaces, especially where this has been identified as unsafe. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
6. Cabinet approves the proposed restriction that is subject to this report in relation to 

The Isle of Wight Council (Various Streets, East Cowes) (Traffic Regulation) Order 
No1 2022 as proposed.  
 

BACKGROUND 
 
7. The proposal is based on a Section 38 Agreement dated 1 March 2021 between the 

Isle of Wight Council (IWC) and the developer BDW Trading Limited (Barratt 
Homes). 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8a



 

 
8. According to the agreement Para 13, at the end of the agreed maintenance period 

where the developer was responsible for maintaining the roads within the new 
estate, the Council will adopt the roads and they will become a highway 
maintainable at the public expense. 
 

9. Inspections of the roads’ condition and potential safety issues were carried out by 
the IWC’s Highways service provider Island Roads (IR) prior to the adoption, see 
Appendix 2 (Pre-adoption assessment). As a result of these inspections, the need 
for new parking restrictions was identified in some specific locations, which resulted 
in this TRO proposal. 
 

10. According to the Schedule 2 Pt 7 of the Agreement, all costs and applications 
involved in the creation of any traffic regulation orders and subsequent 
implementation required will be covered by the developer. 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND STRATEGIC CONTEXT 
 
11. The proposed new regulations are in line with the IoWC’s Corporate Plan 2021 – 

2025 and more specifically with its vision and clear aim to work together openly and 
with our communities to support and sustain our economy, environment and people. 
 
Respondin
[...]
 Member for Digital Transformation, Housing, Homelessness and Poverty - Cllr Ian Stephens 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Highways PFI and Transport - Cllr Phil Jordan 
Cabinet Member for Children's Services, Education and Lifelong Skills - Cllr Debbie Andre 
Cabinet Member for Levelling-Up, Regeneration, Business Development and Tourism - Cllr Julie Jones-Evans 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health - Cllr Karl Love 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement - Cllr Paul Fuller 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Transformational Change and Corporate Resources – Cllr Chris Jarman 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Environment, Heritage, Human Resources, Legal and Democratic Services - Cllr Jonathan Bacon 
Cabinet Member for Community Protection, Regulatory Services and Waste – Cllr Karen Lucioni 
 
* Please note that any items highlighted in yellow are changes or additions from the previous Forward Plan 
 
 

Title and Summary of Proposed 
Decision 

Decision Making Body 
and name of relevant 
Cabinet Member 

Meeting 
Date/Proposed 
Publishing Date 

Relevant documents 
submitted to decision 
maker to be 
considered* 

Consultees (including 
town and parish 
councils) and 
Consultation Method 

May report or 
part of report be 
dealt with in 
private? If so - 
why? 

P
age 123

A
genda Item

 10



 

Title and Summary of Proposed 
Decision 

Decision Making Body 
and name of relevant 
Cabinet Member 

Meeting 
Date/Proposed 
Publishing Date 

Relevant documents 
submitted to decision 
maker to be 
considered* 

Consultees (including 
town and parish 
councils) and 
Consultation Method 

May report or 
part of report be 
dealt with in 
private? If so - 
why? 

 
 

 
Page 2

Island Planning Strategy 
 
To agree to publish the draft Island 
Planning Strategy for the regulation 
19 stage period for representation 
and then submit the draft plan and 
required documentation to the 
Planning Inspectorate for 
independent examination. 

Full Co

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting CABINET 

Date and Time THURSDAY 13 OCTOBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs L Peacey-Wilcox (Chairman), D Andre, J Bacon, P Fuller, 
C Jarman, P Jordan, K Love, K Lucioni and I Stephens 

Also Present 
 

Cllr P Spink 
Simon Bryant, Wendy Perera, Chris Potter and Sharon Betts 

Also Present (Virtual) Cllr G Brodie 
Chris Ashman, Steve Crocker, Laura Gaudion and Dawn Lang 

Apologies Cllr J Jones-Evans 

 
35. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022 be approved. 
  

36. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllrs Jarman and Fuller declared an interest in minute item 39a as they were both 
Justices of the Peace, sometimes dealing with cases of Domestic Abuse. 
 

37. Public Question Time - Maximum 15 Minutes for Written Questions and 15 
Minutes for Oral Questions  
 
There were no public questions received. 
  

38. Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Leader, Chief Executive and Cllr Lilley had signed the Mental Health Pledge for 
staff and island residents On the same day the second round of small grants had 
commenced which would see £50,000 spent on mental health projects. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

39. Report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health  
 
39a Isle of Wight Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Commissioned 

Services Re-Commissioning update  
 
Local authorities had a new responsibility with respect to domestic abuse. Grant 
funding of £292,848 had been allocated by the DHLUC and the planned spend was 
set out in the report. Currently the service was jointly funded with the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner. The Leader and Deputy Leader had visited the 
current service providers, the You Trust, and had been very impressed with the 
service. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet approves to spend up to £2,500,000 for the Isle of Wight Council’s 
contribution to the new contract. This is based on up to £350,000 per annum for a 
contract up to five years plus two single year extension options, commencing 1 
October 2023. 

  
That Cabinet approves the plans for the 2022/23 DLUHC domestic abuse allocation. 
It is recommended that decisions on future spend of DLUHC allocations in relation 
to domestic abuse responsibilities are delegated to the Director of Public Health in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member and Director of Adult Social Care on an 
annual basis. 
  
39b Additional Spend Within the Commissioned Substance Misuse 

Treatment Contract  
 
Funding had been allocated to all local authorities to increase the capacity and 
quality of substance misuse services. It was anticipated that for the IW Council this 
would be in the region of £973,000 over the next three years. It was intended that a 
new multi-agency drug partnership would be set up. The approval of Option 1 in the 
report would provide assurance in the short term and allow for continuity of service. 
Thanks were expressed to all those involved in drug and alcohol services on the 
island.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet notes the current contract value of the Substance Misuse Treatment 
Service as £7,381,915 (5-year value) and approves an additional £275,155 plus 
Rough Sleepers Initiative (RSI) £100,684 for 2022/23. 
  
That Cabinet approves additional spend under the Substance Misuse treatment 
contract in line with Government funding for years 2023-2025 of up to £1million. 
  
That Cabinet delegates authority to approve this additional spend to the Director of 
Public Health, in consultation with the Cabinet Member, and Director of Adult Social 
Care on an annual basis for 2023/24 and 2024/25, considering anticipated funding 
received from Office for Health Improvement & Disparities (OHID) and Rough 
Sleepers Initiative as outlined in this report. 



 
3 

40. Report of the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Environment, Heritage, 
Human Resources and Legal and Democratic Services  
 
40a Procurement 2022-2025  
 
This report had been discussed at length at the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
meeting two days previously, when it was requested that consideration be given to 
moving the section of value for money forwards in the strategy to highlight the 
importance of this key principle. Local community wealth building would be 
embedded into all processes to encourage resources to remain in the local 
community. Further detailed documents and processes would be formulated to put 
the strategy into effect. It was noted that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee had 
formally supported the recommendation. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet approves the Isle of Wight Council Procurement Strategy contained at 
Appendix 1 of this report. 
  

41. Report of the Cabinet Member for Digital Transformation, Housing, 
Homelessness and Poverty  
 
41a Annual Progress Report on Housing Strategy Action Plan  
 
The six strategic priorities listed in the report and action plan, which were the same 
as those under the previous administration were highlighted. The council was now a 
registered provider and a part time Housing Manager had recently been appointed. 
Five units has been purchased under the Rough Sleepers Accommodation Project. 
Three sites had been put out for Expressions of Interest under the Brownfield 
Release Fund. It was planned to purchase up to 25 properties by Spring 2023. 
Before the housing company could start trading it would be necessary to carry out a 
review of the council’s assets which was being done by the council’s legal 
department and outside legal advisors. Formal documents would follow when the 
asset review was complete. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet notes the Housing Strategy 2020-2025 Action Plan Progress Report 
2022 contained at Appendix 1 of the report. 
  

42. Report of the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Highways PFI and Transport  
 
42a The Isle of Wight Council (Various Streets, East Cowes) (Traffic 

Regulation Order No 1 2022  
 
Hawthorn Meadows was currently unadopted. The developer would pass adoption 
of the estate to the council to provide residents with highways support. A safety 
audit had been carried out on the roads to be adopted. There would be a nil cost to 
the council at the present time. 
  



 
4 

Concern was expressed that there should be a review of the traffic flow within 6-12 
months of Saunders Way being opened. Confirmation was given that there was a 
TRO review process, the timescale for review would be discussed with the local 
councillor. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
Cabinet approves the proposed restriction that is subject to this report in relation to 
The Isle of Wight Council (Various Streets, East Cowes) (Traffic Regulation) Order 
No1 2022 as proposed. 
  
The implementation of the TRO being approved, be subject to Saunders Way being 
entirely opened to vehicular traffic. 
  

43. Cabinet Member Announcements  
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Digital Transformation, Housing, 
Homelessness and Poverty announced that he and the Leader had attended the 
‘Winter is Coming’ event at the Riverside Centre, meeting representatives from 
various organisations offering help to residents over the winter period. A list of their 
services had been included in a compendium which would be published on the 
council’s website from the following week.  
  
Information was also being gathered regarding organisations and places offering 
warm spaces over the winter, including libraries, churches and leisure centres. This 
list would be published at the end of October.  
  
A visit had also been made to Pan Together with the local member, Councillor 
Brodie, and met a very supportive team there. 
  
Ten new advisors had been recruited to the Citizens Advice Bureau helpline. The 
council had given some financial help to the Footprint Trust and it was hoped that it 
would do the same for Citizens Advice. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement announced that several 
councillors had asked for an update report on the Island Planning Strategy, and 
read out a statement with the next steps. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Environment, Heritage, Human 
Resources and Legal and Democratic Services reported that in response to queries 
received regarding Dark Skies status, the criteria had changed and a refreshed 
application would be submitted before the end of 2022. Applications for membership 
of the Biosphere Steering Committee were open until the following day. There had 
been a good number of applications. 
  
Following speculation that the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy, Jacob Rees-Mogg, was coming to the island to visit a renewable energy 
company, it was confirmed during the meeting that the visit had taken place and 
members expressed disappointment that he had not made contact with the council. 
  



 
5 

The Cabinet Member for Levelling Up, Regeneration, Business Development and 
Tourism reported that the council had been allocated £536,000 from the Rural 
England Shared Prosperity Fund, for small businesses and rural communities. An 
Investment Plan would be drawn up in November for allocation of the funds.  
  
The first island cultural conference was to take place, which would see the launch of 
the cultural strategy consultation. A wide range of speakers would be attending. 
  
Sandown and Shanklin Town Councils had agreed to contribute to a place plan for 
their area. Lake Parish Council would be considering it at their meeting the same 
evening. The High Streets Task Force had given a clear steer to regenerate 
Sandown High Street with focus on derelict and empty sites. A vision for the town 
was being developed. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education and Lifelong Skills had 
attended the IW Safeguarding Children Partnership annual conference. Links had 
been strengthened with the island’s Youth Council and Youth MP. The Cabinet 
Member had also been visiting schools around the island, building relationships with 
staff and finding out their issues. 
  
There was to be a jobs, careers and education fair at the IW College on 26 October.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health expressed thanks to 
all the people involved in the voluntary sector and said that there was no need for 
anyone to suffer in silence as there were a lot of services providing help.  
  
More than 200 Ukranians had come to the island. Their work ethic and contribution 
to island society had been outstanding. 
The Director of Adult Social Care had gone the extra mile in respect of hospital to 
home where the situation continued to be difficult. Extra staff would be needed to 
return to Adult Social Care for the coming winter. 
 

44. Consideration of the Forward Plan  
 
The contents of the Forward Plan were noted with no amendments made. 
 

45. Members' Question Time  
 
There were no Members’ questions received. 
  
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


